CHAPTER 138
HOUSE BILL No. 2535

AN AcT concerning the department on aging; relating to fees for licenses to operate adult
care homes; disposition of such fees; creation and administration of the state licensure
fee fund; amending K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 39-930 and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 39-930 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 39-930. (a) The fee for license to operate an adult care home
shall be a base amount plus an additional amount for each bed of such
home which shall be paid to the secretary of aging before the license is
issued. The fee shall be fixed by rules and regulations of the secretary of
aging. The amount received for the license fee shall be deposited in the
state treasury in accordance with KS.A. 75-4215, and amendments
thereto, and shall be credited to the state general licensure fee fund unless,
which is hereby created in the state treasury and which shall be admin-
istered by the department on aging.

(b) If the evaluation and inspection was made by a county, city-county
or multlcounty health department at the direction of the secretary of

aging and the papers required are completed
and filed with the secretary, then the amount equal to 40% of the fee
collected shall be ferwarded paid to such county, city-county or multi-
county health department. If a facility has a change of administrator after
the commencement of the licensing period, the fee shall be $15 and shall
be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the state general licen-
sure fee fund.

(¢) All expenditures from the state licensure fee fund shall be made in
accordance with appropriation acts upon warrants of the director of ac-
counts and reports issued pursuant to vouchers approved by the secretary
of aging or by the secretary’s designee.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 39-930 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the Kansas register.

Approved April 16, 2007.
Published in the Kansas Register April 26, 2007.
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